Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp

Tel: 0151 691 8608

e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2, MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

3. APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - BEST ONE,
91-93 BRIGHTON STREET, WALLASEY (Pages 1 - 4)

4, ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR -
PART 1

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

=BREAK=

5. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC



The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by
the relevant paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A (as amended) to
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours
exclusion.

1:00 PM APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PERSONAL
LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003 (Pages 5 - 8)

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR -
PART 2



Agenda Iltem 3
WIRRAL COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

18 September 2014

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

WARD AFFECTED: SEACOMBE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for the review of a
Premises Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. The
application is made by Merseyside Police and relates to the premises known as
Best One, 91-93 Brighton Street, Wallasey.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 These premises currently have a Premises Licence with the following
Licensable Activity:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Sunday to Saturday 07:00 to 23:00
Hours Open to the Public
Sunday to Saturday 07:00 to 23:00

2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee may, having regard to the application
for review and any relevant representations, take such of the following steps as
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Modify the Conditions of the Licence.

Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Licence.
Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor.

Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding three months.
Revoke the Licence.

The licensing authority may decide that no action is appropriate if it finds that
the review does not require it to take any steps that are appropriate to promote
the licensing objectives.

Page 1



3.0 APPLICATION

3.1 An application has been received from Merseyside Police to review the
Premises Licence for the premises known as Best One. The Licensing
Sergeant has advised that the grounds for review are in relation to the
Premises being linked to criminal activity, namely illegal immigrants being
employed at the premises.

3.2 There have been no representations received from the following Responsible
Authorities or from any other person.

Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board
Trading Standards
Planning Authority
Fire Authority
Environmental Health
Licensing Authority
Public Health
4.0 RELEVANT RISKS
4.1 There are none arising directly from this report.
5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
5.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.
6.0 CONSULTATION
6.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application.
7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS
7.1 There are no previously approved actions outstanding.
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
8.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal.

Page 2



12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to
equality?

No because there is no relevance to equality.
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
14.1 There are no Planning implications arising from this report.
15.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider an application
for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.

16.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
16.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application.
REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland
Licensing Team Leader
telephone  (0151) 691 8478
email richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk
APPENDICES
e None
BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL
e Application to Review a Premises Licence

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

e None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 3




Location plan of Premises

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - BEST ONE, 91-93 BRIGHTON STREET, WALLASEY
	6 1:00 PM    APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PERSONAL LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18 September 2014 
 

Present:    
 Councillors S Niblock 

T Norbury 
 

M Sullivan 
L Reecejones 
 

    
17 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That Councillor S Niblock be appointed Chair to consider the 
application in respect of Best One, together with Councillors T Norbury 
and L Reecejones. 
 
(2) That Councillor S Niblock be appointed Chair to consider the 
application in respect of the Grant of a Personal Licence together with 
Councillors L Reecejones and M Sullivan. 
 
 

18 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on 
the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made.  
 
 

19 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - BEST ONE, 91-93 
BRIGHTON STREET, WALLASEY  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon an 
application that had been received from Merseyside Police to review the 
Premises Licence in respect of Best One, 91 -93 Brighton Street, Wallasey. 
 
The premises currently hold a Premises Licence allowing the licensable 
activities as set out within the report. A copy of the Premises Licence setting 
out the hours and conditions attached to the licence was available. 
 
The Strategic Director advised that the Sub-Committee may, having regard to 
the application for review and any other relevant representations, take such of 
the following steps as it considered necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 
 



• Modify the Conditions of the Licence. 
• Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Licence. 
• Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
• Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
• Revoke the Licence. 

 
The Licensing Authority may decide that no action would be necessary if it 
found that the review did not require it to take any steps necessary to promote 
the licensing objectives. 
 
The application had been submitted by Merseyside Police and the Licensing 
Sergeant had stated that the grounds for review were in relation to the 
Premises being linked to criminal activity, namely illegal immigrants being 
employed at the premises. 
 
Sergeant S Barrigan and Constable P Coley, Merseyside Police attended the 
meeting. 
 
Mr Thevappody, Premises Licence Holder attended the meeting with Mr 
Jordan, his legal representative. 
 
Sergeant Barrigan reported that on 24 June 2014, an illegal immigrant had 
been found to be working at the Premises, Best One, 91-93 Brighton Street, 
Wallasey. It was also reported that a second illegal immigrant was also 
detained at a nearby location, who had also admitted that he had been 
working at the premises.  
 
Members were advised by Sergeant Barrigan that the crime prevention 
licensing objective had been seriously undermined in this case. Members 
heard that Merseyside Police considered it appropriate, for the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives, to request that the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee give serious consideration to the revocation of the Premises 
Licence.  
 
Sergeant Barrigan responded to questions from Members of the Sub- 
Committee, Mr K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and Mr 
Jordan, legal representative. 
 
Mr Jordan addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of his client. He informed 
Members that his client had been unaware of the status of his previous staff 
member therefore he had not knowingly employed an illegal immigrant. 
Members heard that his client had not been brought in for any formal interview 
by Merseyside Police and there was no ongoing investigation against him 
underway.  
 
Mr Thevappody and Mr Jordan responded to questions by Members, Mr D K 
Abraham and Sergeant Barrigan. 



 
In determining the review application Members hard regard to the Licensing 
Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the relevant 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members accepted the evidence provided by Merseyside Police that there 
had been staff employed at the premises who could not lawfully be employed 
due to a condition imposed by the Home Office. 
 
In this regard Members gave particular consideration to paragraph 11.27 and 
11.28 of the Guidance which identifies that the use of a licensed premises for 
knowingly employing a person who is unlawfully in the UK or who cannot 
lawfully be employed as a result of a condition on that person’s leave to enter 
is to be treated particularly seriously and that the revocation of the licence 
should be seriously considered.  
 
The revocation of the licence was given serious consideration by Members. In 
determining this review Members had regard to whether Mr Thevappody 
knowingly employed individuals who are not allowed to work in the UK. 
Members accepted the representations made by Mr Jordan that this was not a 
deliberate act on the part of the premises licence holder, however Members 
did consider that Mr Thevappody did not take reasonable steps to identify the 
legal status of his employees to work in the UK. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 
2003, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the application. 
 
(2) The premises licence shall be suspended for 7 days during which 
time evidence must be provided to the Licensing Authority that: 
 

• A written recruitment procedure has been developed which 
includes the steps that will be taken by the premises licence 
holder to check the immigration status and legality to work in the 
UK is verified for any person who does not hold a UK passport.  

 
• The legal status of all current staff in terms of their eligibility to 

work in the UK is reviewed and full details provided to the 
licensing authority and Merseyside Police. 

 
• All current staff to receive training on the sale of alcohol to 

persons under the age of 18, age verification policy and proxy 
sales. Evidence of this training should be provided before the end 
of the suspension period. 

 



(3) That the following condition be imposed on the Premises Licence:  
 

• Details of any current and proposed staff who do not hold a 
UK  passport must be passed to Merseyside Police in 
order that their  details can be checked by the United 
Kingdom Border Agency in  order to ascertain their 
immigration status and establish as to  whether it is 
permissible and legal to employ them. 

 
 

20 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That, under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.  The Public Interest test 
had been applied and favoured exclusion. 
 

21 1:00 PM    APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PERSONAL LICENCE 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon an 
application received from MT for a Personal Licence under the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  
  
The report was exempt due to it containing sensitive and personal information 
regarding the individual concerned. 
  
It was reported that under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 the 
Licensing Authority must seek guidance from the Police if the applicant is 
convicted of a relevant offence.   
 
The application submitted by MT revealed a relevant conviction an Objection 
Notice had been received in respect of the application on the grounds that the 
applicant had been convicted of a relevant offence and that granting the 
application would undermine the crime prevention objective.  A copy of the 
Notice of Objection was available. 
  
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations in support of 
his application. 
  
Sergeant S Barrigan attended the meeting.  Sergeant Barrigan made 
representations regarding the Objection Notice submitted by Merseyside 
Police. 
  



Sergeant S Barrigan and the applicant responded to questions from Members 
of the Sub-Committee and Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-
Committee. 
  
Members gave careful consideration to the application for a Personal Licence 
and the Objection Notice submitted by Merseyside Police and in doing so 
referred to the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, in particular, paragraphs 4.7 and 4.12. 
  
Members considered the representations made by the applicant, however, 
they determined that the crime prevention objective would be undermined 
should the application be granted. 
  
Resolved - That the application made by MT for the grant of a Personal 
Licence be refused under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 


